H.R. No. 2210

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Family and friends are celebrating the life of Laura
Lumpkin of Waco, who passed away on April 25, 2011, at the age of 95;
and

WHEREAS, Born on December 31, 1915, in Georgetown, the former Laura Amelia Crawford was the daughter of Bartlett and Laura Crawford; she grew up in Bastrop with the companionship of a sister, Katherine, and two brothers, Albert and David, and in 1939, she graduated from Texas Chiropractic College in San Antonio as a doctor of chiropractic; and

10 WHEREAS, This gracious woman was joined in marriage with 11 C. P. "Pete" Lumpkin in 1945; the couple shared a rewarding 12 marriage until Mr. Lumpkin's passing and became the proud parents 13 of three sons, Calvin, Melvin, and Carroll; Mrs. Lumpkin also knew 14 the joy of welcoming six grandchildren and five great-grandchildren 15 into her family; and

16 WHEREAS, A woman of deep faith, Mrs. Lumpkin was baptized as a 17 Jehovah's Witness in 1969; her kind nature and warm smile, together 18 with the genuine interest that she took in others, made a profound 19 impression on all around her; and

20 WHEREAS, Laura Lumpkin lived a caring and purposeful life, 21 and those who were privileged to share in her love and friendship 22 will forever remember her with great tenderness and affection; now, 23 therefore, be it

24

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 82nd Texas

1

H.R. No. 2210

Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Laura Lumpkin and 1 extend sincere condolences to the members of her family: to her sons 2 and daughters-in-law, Calvin and LaNell Lumpkin, Melvin and Nancy 3 4 Lumpkin, and Carroll and Carolita Lumpkin; to her grandchildren, Tamara Rosas, Shannon Dickerson, and Benjamin, Carey, Jennifer, and 5 6 Patton Lumpkin; to her brother, David Crawford; to her sister, Katherine Rodgers; to her great-grandchildren; and to her other 7 8 relatives and friends; and, be it further

9 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 10 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of 11 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Laura 12 Lumpkin.

Anderson of McLennan

H.R. No. 2210

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2210 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 26, 2011.

Chief Clerk of the House